TORBAY COUNCIL

Tuesday, 30 July 2024

KDULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTIN“
SUB-BOARD

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board
will be held on

Thursday, 8 August 2024

k commencing at 2.00 pm /

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Members of the Committee

Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman)

Councillor Fellows Councillor Johns

Councillor Foster (Vice-Chair) Councillor Douglas-Dunbar

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
SUB-BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies

Minutes (Pages 5 -12)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

held on 11 April 2024.

Declarations of Interest
a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) draft Case (Pages 13 - 28)
for Change

To consider a report outlining the Peninsula Acute Sustainability

Programme draft Case for Change and provide feedback.

(Note: to be presented by Liz Davenport, Chief Executive, Torbay

and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and Kate Lissett, Chief
Medical Officer, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust).

(2)



Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2024 - 2030 (Pages 29 - 106)
To review the consultation draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper
Strategy 2024 — 2030 and make recommendations to the Cabinet.

(Note: presented by Tara Harris, Divisional Director Community and
Customer Services, Torbay Council; Lianne Hancock, Head of
Housing Needs, Torbay Council and Dave Parsons, Strategic Lead
for Community Protection, Torbay Council).

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board (Pages 107 - 112)
Action Tracker

To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the

Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in

the submitted action tracker).

®3)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Board
11 April 2024
-: Present :-
Councillor Johns (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Twelves, Fellows and Long

(Also in attendance: Councillors Tranter, Steve Darling and David Thomas)

32.

33.

34.

Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tolchard and it was reported
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of
the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Long in place of the
Chairman, Councillor Joyce. In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairwoman,
Councillor Johns Chaired the meeting.

Minutes
Subject to the recommendation 4 being reworded as set out below, the minutes of the
meeting of the Sub-Board held on 14 March 2024 were confirmed as a correct record

and signed by the Chairwoman:

Recommendation 4:

4. to request that the Director of Adult and Community Services ensures there is a
link to information from the Alzheimer’s Society on the Council’s webpage.

NHS Delivery - Building a Brighter Future Programme Update

The Director of Capital Developments, New Hospital Programme Director, Torbay and
South Devon NHS Foundation Trust provided Members with an update and
presentation on the delivery of the capital programme and re-design of Torbay
Hospital.

Page 5


https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.alzheimers.org.uk%2Fabout-dementia%2Ftypes-dementia%2Fhiv-cognitive-impairment&data=05%7C02%7CAnne.Hawley%40torbay.gov.uk%7C9ac6c56f2baf4755b34908dc53dab2a8%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638477445959712020%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mSL%2FX9v%2BOBIaETcik7bm0HsD9%2FDgTaU%2FsYIjJaf7j1I%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.alzheimers.org.uk%2Fabout-dementia%2Ftypes-dementia%2Fhiv-cognitive-impairment&data=05%7C02%7CAnne.Hawley%40torbay.gov.uk%7C9ac6c56f2baf4755b34908dc53dab2a8%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638477445959712020%7CUnknown%7C
[...]
state
and the pace of delivery for the hospital programme and whether it was usual for
hospitals to have to spend a significant amount of money on maintenance of
buildings. It was also suggested that a positive approach would be to ask for
confirmation as to when the next tranche of funding would be available.

In response, the Board was informed that the Chapel was currently the only building
that was listed and that the standardised approach had not been built yet in terms of
Cohort 3 and 4. Modular units were not designed to have the same life span as more
traditional buildings but were a bridge towards new facilities. The Board was
reassured that core clinical functions would remain based at the Hospital. It was
hoped that additional funding could be secured and that funding opportunities were
constantly being explored, although more capital and revenue would be welcome. In

Page 7



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Thursday, 11 April 2024

35.

terms of comparison to other Trusts, the monies spent on current building
maintenance meant that there was less money to spend on schemes that support
improving patient services. It was essential to ensure that every project could be
delivered with best value for money, putting patient and staff needs at the forefront.
There was a lot of work that could be done around changing the way things were
done, for example, reviewing management of pathways had a positive impact on
reducing waiting lists. Select committees had been investigating the pace of the
programme and were aware of the condition and asset challenges across the estate.

Resolved (unanimously):

That the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board
notes the update provided by Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust
in relation to the delivery of the capital programme and re-design of the
hospital and recommends that:

1. Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust be requested to provide
further updates on pro
[...]
t with other Scrutiny Members via the monthly informal
Overview and Scrutiny Briefings.

37. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker

The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. The Senior Democratic, Overview
and Scrutiny Officer provided the following updates:

Update on Minute 18 (meeting 23 November 2023) — the Director of Adult and
Community Services reported that information on dental hygiene was provided
to care providers by Adult Social Care and the Integrated Care Organisation on
a regular basis. The Director of Public Health reported that Public Health
continued to work with partners to address this from a public health
perspective. Therefore, this recommendation was captured within existing
work streams and the Sub-Board was asked to note this recommendation as
completed.

Update on Minute 18 (meeting 23 November 2023) — the Director of Adult and
Community Services reported that care homes work with primary care to
ensure that all residents access screening services. The Director of Public
Health reported that Public Health continued to work with partners to address
this from a public health perspective. Therefore, this recommendation was
captured within existing work streams and the Sub-Board was asked to note
this recommendation as completed.

Members were also informed that an annual review on improvements in dental

access and planned oral health improvement initiatives featured on the work
programme for 2024/25.

Chairwoman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme

Peninsula acute sustainability programme:
Developing the case for change

Torbay Adult Social Care and Health Overview and
Scrutiny Sub-Board

8 August 2024

July 2024

Page 13



1. Introduction

This paper covers the following:

- Context and Background of the PASP programme

- The outputs from Phase 1

- Our plans for Phase 2

- An outline of t
[...]
bated by the pandemic.

Acute services must be transformed to address:
e services that are struggling to meet the increasing demand and needs of patients
e a growing older population
e existing (and worsening) inequalities in access and experience of services
e challenges in recruiting and retaining staff

In addition we need to:

support staff to deliver safe and high quality care

ensure services conform to national and professional standards
provide safe and high quality services across the whole geography
meet demand now and in the future

make the best use of our limited resources

In this YouTube video-link below the Devon, Cornwall and Isle of Scilly Chief Medical
Officers/Medical Directors make the case for change for PASP:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gW-AUOcXIgw

Page 16


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gW-AU0cXlgw

We’ve already made some progress

Across the Peninsula hospitals already work together supporting delivery of services. There
are also organisations and teams working innovatively and collaboratively to successfully
improving our performance as the examples below demonstrate:

One Devon Elective Staff and Clinical

Using the Nightingale Hospital as Hospitals across the Peninsula are Shared Picture Archive System
a specialist centre for working together in a networked (PACS) that enables radiologists
orthopaedic, ophthalmology way to provide care to share images across all
and spinal surgical services to peninsula Trusts
achieve four aims: » Interventional Radiology rota

» Urology » Faster reporting, including

« Maximise day case and High- « Cardiology overnight, without costly
Volume Low Complexity ¢ Tiatma networks outsourcing.
ey * Neonatal networks + Faster diagnostics

+ Standardise patient pathways * 1CU network

» Faster time to treatment with

* Increase efficiencies in theatre Ncaa%oggstt)etween RDUH North results back to clinicians more

utilisation quickly
» Oncology

* Develop ability to support cross > ENT
site working . Agutg medicine .

» Midwifery/obstetrics
* Upper GI

Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) — purpose

The Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme aims to ensure clinical, workforce and
financial sustainability of services at the five acute hospitals in Devon, Cornwall and Isles
of Scilly.

The primary objectives of the programme are to:

Improve how we support our population’s health needs and target health inequalities
Ensure there are consistent and safe acute services across the Peninsula

Address problems with fragile acute services

Ensure that we have a sustainable workforce

Make best use of our limited resources

Learn from previous programmes of work and feedback from the public

The primary role of the PASP is to support service sustainability in the long-term
creating a sustainable platform for strategic service improvement, and the recovery of
fragile services in the medium term but it also needs to be aligned with any short-term
tactical improvements to ensure support for recovery of elective, UEC, cancer and
diagnostic services and Devon’s exit from NOF4.

Page 17



2. Outputs of Phase 1 - November 2022 — December 2023

Starting hypothesis

The simplistic outline hypothesis that this programme started with was that through
strengthening the assessment and diagnostic functions aligned to the hospital front door,
there could be different approaches to delivering the non-core services that would start
to address some of the significant workforce challenges facing the Peninsula.

g P N

s

MIU

Medical
Assessment

Diagnostics

Differentiated

Access Surgical

| Assaessment

Primary Care

=
0]
a
B
=

3

(=%
@

Community services

Undifferentiated |
> Inpatient
Access g Beds l
E I
o 2
o Hot
- clinics
‘\ \
“ﬁl——————————‘ﬁ—-ﬂ!—’ ————————— -l",
CORE NON-CORE

Tertiary
h"--l—----------ﬂ’

What we did in phase 1

We held a series of focused workshops within paediatric, medical and surgical specialties
which involved a wide range of clinicians across the interdependent specialties,
subspecialty and clinical support services from across Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly.

We adopted a consistent approach for the paediatric, medical and surgical assessment
workshops with 3 phases: Prepare the ground; Agree the position; Develop proposals.

A series of core questions, co-produced with Chief Medical Officers were used to stimulate
workshop discussions. There was a clear requirement to think innovatively about what
could be different.

Robust demand, activity and workforce data was essential input to considering the impact
of changes in the demographic and health profile and needs of the population of Devon,
Cornwall and Isles of Scilly and the complementary impact on staff.

We commissioned Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay, in collaboration with
Healthwatch Cornwall, to support us in developing an understanding of patients

Page 18



experiences of acute services in the Peninsula. This involvement happened in July 2023
and the report can be found here: https://healthwatchdevon.co.uk/pas-report/

Key outputs from Phase 1

e A shared understand of the challenges faced delivering health services in acute
settings across the peninsula

e A set of key messages from the clinical workshops for paediatrics, medical and
surgical assessment (appendix 1).

e Feedback from patients and their families on their experience of using medical,
paediatric and surgical acute services (appendix 2).

e An outline a possible direction of travel to transform acute service to ensure
sustainability in the future.

3. Phase 2 January 2024 — December 2025

To meet the needs of the population of the Peninsula we need to consider transforming
some services. Phase 2 will include:
1. Developing a detailed formal case for change in partnership with staff and local
people
2. Undertaking some detailed modelling in conjunction with staff and patients to further
explore possible ways to tackle our challenges.

Ensuring we have robust arrangements to continue involve staff, patients and the public will
be vital to meeting our objectives and our statutory responsibilities

Developing a detailed formal case for change in partnership with staff
and local people

What is a case for change?
A case for change describes, in detail, the challenges facing services. It is a technical
document that uses data to evidence the need to change. It is required as part of the

regulated transformation process outlined by NHS England.

Our case for change is being developed using Major service change: An interactive
handbook JUNE 2023, NHSE

The technical case for change is provided for:
= Regulators (NHSE)
= Peninsula Acute Provider Collaborative
= PASP Board
* Peninsula Acute Trust Boards
= Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
= The public

A summary will also be produced to support our local populations and stakeholders to
understand our challenges.

Page 19


https://healthwatchdevon.co.uk/pas-report/
file://///newdccg.nhs.uk/users/Home/Guttman/Documents/PASP/NHSE%20Major%20Service%20Change%20Interactive%20Handbook%20_2023_.pdf
file://///newdccg.nhs.uk/users/Home/Guttman/Documents/PASP/NHSE%20Major%20Service%20Change%20Interactive%20Handbook%20_2023_.pdf

Summary of our challenges

The five acute hospitals across the Peninsula are facing unprecedented challenges in
delivering high quality and timely care to patients. Many of our challenges existed before
Covid, the global pandemic has exacerbated an already challenging position.

The NHS workforce are our biggest asset, but they are exhausted and burnt out from going
above and beyond to deliver care for patients in processes that are not working for them.

An older age profile and more rapid population growth coupled with the impacts of the
Covid-19 pandemic and ‘cost of living’ crisis, are contributing to increased demand for
health and care services.

The greatest increased demand is for unplanned care and mental health services, with
those living in disadvanta

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
8 August 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Foster (Vice-Chair), Johns, Douglas-Dunbar and Brook 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bryant, David Thomas and Tranter) 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Brook in place 
of Councillor Fellows. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 11 April 2024 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

3. Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) draft Case for Change  
 
The Chief Executive, South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and the Chief Medical 
Officer, South Devon NHS Foundation Trust presented an outline of the Peninsula 
Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) Draft Case for Change.  
 
Members were informed that the Case for Change was a technical document that 
used data to evidence the need to change and was currently being developed.  A 
summary of the document would also be produced to support local populations and 
stakeholders to understand the challenges. 
 
The purpose of the Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) was to ensure 
clinical, workforce and financial sustainability of services at the five acute hospitals in 
Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly.  The primary role was to support service 
sustainability in the long-term creating a sustainable platform for strategic service 
improvement and the recovery of fragile services in the medium term.  However, this 
needed to be aligned with short-term tactical improvements to ensure support for 
recovery of elective, cancer and diagnostic services for example. 
 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

It was recognised that the pandemic had exacerbated the challenges and that acute 
service transformation was required to address services that were struggling to meet 
the increasing demand and needs of patients.  In addition, there was a need to 
support staff to deliver safe and high quality care whilst ensuring that services 
conformed to national and professional standards.  It was important to provide safe 
and high quality services across the whole geography to meet demand now and into 
the future whilst making best use of limited resources.  It was acknowledged that 
medicine was getting more specialist and that currently it was necessary for some 
patients to travel outside the locality to receive the specialist care they needed.  With 
innovative thinking, the aim was to provide the same specialist care locally. 
 
Members welcomed the fact that preliminary progress had already been made.  For 
example, the One Devon Elective Pilot enabled use of the Nightingale Hospital as a 
specialist centre for orthopaedic, ophthalmology and spinal surgery services.  Staff 
and clinical networks enabled hospitals across the peninsula to work together in a 
networked way to provide care (for example, neonatal networks and an interventional 
radiology rota) and the use of technology such as Shared Picture Archive System 
enabled radiologists to share images across all Peninsula Trusts. 
 
The starting point for the acute services model was to recognise different approaches 
to delivering the non-core services and that would start to address some of the 
significant workforce challenges facing the Peninsula. 
 
Phase Two of the PASP would now be undertaken and would include developing a 
detailed formal case for change in partnership with staff and local people together with 
undertaking some detailed modelling in conjunction with staff and patients to further 
explore possible ways to tackle the challenges. 
 
Members asked questions around how people would be encouraged to support the 
proposed changes and document; whether the nurse/staff ratio could be increased 
alongside staff retention;  whether the initial survey included social media feedback 
and if this was sought solely from patients and why was there only a small number in 
terms of feedback; how would access to other services be achieved; whether 
accessible and layman terminology would be used in the summary document and 
survey; how would effective engagement with people be achieved; whether there 
were comparisons with other Local Authorities and how those who remained in 
hospital but did not require acute care (particularly the elderly) could be assisted so 
that they could return home. 
 
In response, Members were informed that change was always challenging but that 
there was a desire to improve and that meant working differently.  A recent example 
involved developing a joined-up rota which resulted in shorter waiting lists which 
demonstrated positive results for both staff and patients.  The current delays and 
frustration in respect of front door care meant that people were generally open to 
considering change with a view to improvement.  Pressure on staff was acknowledged 
and it was felt that if funding was used well, there was a join up in services, coupled 
with only admitting people to hospital where really needed, that pressure could be 
alleviated.  Growth and development opportunities were key to staff retention as well 
as jobs that people wanted to do.  Nursing staff were becoming more and more 
specialist.   



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

 
The design work was predominately focussed on acute hospital care but 
improvements in acute care were dependent upon what happened outside the 
hospital, for example, integrated care in the community.  Digital access to health 
records would give people access to healthcare across the wider Devon area with 
clinicians in any area being able to view records.  In relation to the initial feedback 
from patients and staff, this was just a start in trying to understand the problem at a 
very early stage.  In relation to the Summary Document it was vital that it was 
readable and honest to gain real and honest responses.  The safest care was getting 
more complex and it was seen as important to be honest with service users so that 
challenges could be fully understood through effective engagement.   
 
People needed to be informed where it had gone wrong and what could be done 
differently to put it right.  It was imperative to get the engagement with people right.  
Initial enquiries focussed around talking to patients and families with some focus 
groups and written feedback.  It was not a full programme of consultation but a 
measure of the reflection of challenges and whether those had been understood 
correctly.  There had not been a comparison with other Local Authorities but 
previously best practice examples had been looked at.  The local voice was really 
important as there were some unique things about local communities in terms of 
needs.  The quality and level of delivery of acute care was dependent on community 
and social care working well.  In relation to those patients who did not have an acute 
need but remained in hospital, it was hoped that digital innovations could assist with 
the process in enabling a return home.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board notes the 
report provided by Torbay and South Devon NHS Trust in relation to the Peninsula 
Acute Sustainability Programme Draft Case for Change and that the Integrated Care 
Organisation be requested to ensure: 
 
1. that the Summary Document and Survey contain accessible language to 
 encourage effective engagement; 
 
2. engagement with the Voluntary Sector to encourage survey responses from 
 individuals who may not otherwise be confident in participating, articulating or 
 responding directly to the survey; 
 
3. further consultation includes the use of both social media and surveys; 
 
4. further consultation includes engagement with patients, families and local 
 charities; and 
 
5. further consultation includes engagement within a clinical setting (for 
 example, hospital and GP waiting rooms). 
 
 
 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

4. Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2024 - 2030  
 
The Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services, the Head of Service for 
Safeguarding, Early Help and Business Intelligence and the Strategic Lead for 
Community Protection, Torbay Council provided Members with an outline and 
overview of the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2024 – 2030. 
 
Members were reminded that the Homelessness Act 2022 required local housing 
authorities to take strategic responsibility for tackling and preventing homelessness.  
The draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2024 – 2030 set out the 
framework of what needed to be achieved and why.  It linked in with other strategies 
and areas of work so would have an impact on the wider system. 
 
An evidence based document had been produced and engagement sessions had 
been held in April – June 2024 which concentrated around: 
 

 rough sleeping including hidden homelessness; 

 young people affected by homelessness; 

 homelessness that impacted the wider population; 

 overall session with elected members; and 

 a series of structured conversation which included hearing the voice of those 
that have lived experiences. 

 
Members were informed that the draft Strategy was out for consultation until the end 
of August 2024, following which there would be a review of the document and 
development of the action plan.  This would then be submitted through the relevant 
governance structures for approval.  
 
The priorities concentrated upon increasing early help and prevention, intervention 
and better outcomes, better lives which involved supporting people independently, 
particularly those with complex needs, assisting with quality of lives which in turn 
would enable people to create a home. 
 
Members acknowledged that the key objective of the Strategy was to provide the right 
advice at the right time and provide targeted prevention to reach people whose 
homelessness was hidden from services and to reduce repeat homelessness, rough 
sleeping and youth homelessness.  The main reason for homelessness in Torbay was 
loss of private rented accommodation, this was due to various factors around stability 
and affordability.  
 
Members asked questions around how much support was provided by other services, 
for example, upon prison release and whether such groups had been consulted; why, 
during the pandemic, there was no-one sleeping on the streets and what had been 
done differently to achieve that; whether there was engagement with schools already 
in terms of education and prevention; whether the report data timeline could be 
widened to provide a clearer view of the overall issues against priorities; whether key 
data could be provided over the last five years, broken down into specific areas to 
show where there had been intervention, so that the data could inform actions going 
forward; how performance against the priorities and objectives of the Strategy would 
be measured; what were the numbers in respect of those individuals who refused to 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

accept support; how did Torbay compare with other seaside towns; what the intention 
was in terms of working with the voluntary sector; how would feedback be measured 
and how would that influence the Strategy; and how would it be possible to bring 
together local charities to tackle the situation. 
 
In response Members were informed that all homelessness has a far and wide 
reaching impact on other services and organisations.  There were ongoing dialogues, 
for example, with Mental Health Services and the Probation Service.  
 
There was currently an officer who provided that link between an individual’s prison 
release date, planning for release and accommodation.  The ability to plan was 
becoming more difficult because of an increase in early release dates.  During Covid-
19 there was a clear direction from Central Government to protect health and place 
everyone into temporary accommodation which was provided under very challenging 
circumstances with the use of B&B’s and hotels, for example.  This was a short term 
situation enacted by government and not sustainable in the longer term.  This has 
now changed and the ability to source accommodation has become increasingly 
challenging. In terms of education and prevention, work was already underway, 
working with young people and families who could be at risk and developing 
independent living skills.  There were challenges around affordability and suitable 
accommodation for families being available.  There was a rise in seeing working 
parents seeking assistance because they could not afford the rise in private rents and 
this had created a different type of family referral with the potential for family 
breakdown, children in need and/or increase in the need for child protection.  
Members were informed that when families were placed in temporary 
accommodation, children often were displaced from school and this was disruptive to 
their education and overall development. Significant work had been undertaken to 
mitigate this.  
 
Members were informed that as part of the Strategy implementation there would be 
clear key performance indicators to measure intervention against impact.  It had to be 
recognised that there could be external influences as well and that the impact of any 
intervention would not always be felt immediately.     
 
Accommodation and support needed to be appropriate and as part of the assistance, 
Council officers engaged with services in a preparatory way and needed to work with 
landlords in order to provide assurance, for example providing some finance in setting 
up tenancies.  It was acknowledged that there were ongoing efforts to assist each 
person that needed help and support and that there were some people who would 
choose to be in an area such as Torbay, so that created more of a flow of people.  
Members welcomed the fact that the Hostel was being purchased and services were 
back ‘in house’ so that there was control over help, stabilisation and moving on.  
There was work underway with landlords particularly in terms of maintaining quality of 
accommodation.   
 
In the development of the Strategy, in terms of co-design work, there was a lot of 
alliance work taking place which included hostels, domestic abuse and drug and 
alcohol services.  
  



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

Members heard that different organisations operated within the rough sleeping sector 
and that Council officers liaised with them.  There was co-ordination in terms of 
supported efforts and weekly multi-agency meetings where individuals might be 
discussed.  This ensured that work was not duplicated and that complementary help 
was available.  It was very much focussed around housing and safeguarding. 
 
Councillor David Thomas spoke under Standing Order B.4 and highlighted that 
coastal towns had a significant additional challenge as compared to land locked towns 
and asked whether there were any figures to show how Torbay compared with other 
coastal towns and that he believed Torbay should be represented on the Coastal 
Towns Group. 
 
In response, it was confirmed that research had been undertaken on comparators 
especially in relation to the housing provision in Torbay to allow a coastal and housing 
provision assessment. It had been difficult to find similar comparators, however, 
research was being undertaken in respect of other coastal towns to see which could 
be the best comparator.  Meetings occurred regularly with six other Local Authorities 
where experience and details on trends and flows were exchanged, so the evidence 
base was well informed. 
 
Members acknowledged the good work that was already happening and it was 
recognised that homelessness was far more complex and was not an issue that could 
be resolved entirely by placing people into accommodation. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board supports the Draft Homelessness Strategy 2024 – 2030 being 
included within the Council’s Policy Framework and that the Cabinet be recommended 
that: 
 
1. a key data table with clear key performance indicators be included within the 
 Action Plan, to measure performance of the Strategy and impact, including 
 details of external influences. 
 
 

5. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


